

No. 12-5196

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN LAW,

Petitioner,

v.

ALFRED SIEGEL, TRUSTEE,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

CATHERINE L. STEEGE
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654

CARL N. WEDOFF
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
919 Third Ave.
New York, NY 10022

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
Counsel of Record
JESSICA RING AMUNSON
ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
MATTHEW S. MCKENZIE
CAROLINE M. DECELL
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
mhellman@jenner.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. Section 522 Forbids Taking Exempt Property To Satisfy Administrative Expenses..... 3

 A. The Express Terms Of Section 522 Bar The Trustee’s Argument..... 3

 B. Section 522 Impliedly Forbids Using Exempt Property..... 8

II. Neither Section 105 Nor A Bankruptcy Court’s “Inherent” Powers Allow The Court To Do What Section 522 Forbids..... 12

 A. This Court’s Section 105 Case Law Contradicts The Trustee’s Position..... 12

 B. The Second Sentence Of Section 105 Cannot Justify The Surcharge Order..... 19

 C. “Inherent Authority” Cannot Justify The Surcharge Order..... 21

III. The Punishments That Congress Has Authorized Are Sufficient To Deter Improper Conduct..... 22

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	22
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	9
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	21
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	6
<i>D. Ginsberg & Sons, Inc. v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957).....	15
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	23
<i>In re Gusam Restaurant Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 274 (2d Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013).....	8, 9
<i>Malley v. Agin</i> , 693 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Massachusetts</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007).....	2, 15, 16, 17, 21
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 746 (2011).....	20
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	1
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939).....	18
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012)	8, 15

Raleigh v. Illinois Department of Revenue,
530 U.S. 15 (2000) 13

Rousey v. Jacoway, 544 U.S. 320 (2005) 5

*SEC v. United States Realty & Improvement
Co.*, 310 U.S. 434 (1940) 13

Stern v. Marshall, 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011) 13

Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz, 503 U.S. 638
(1992)..... 5, 6, 21

In re Taxman Clothing Co., 49 F.3d 310 (7th
Cir. 1995) 6

In re Tennant, 318 B.R. 860 (B.A.P. 9th Cir.
2004) 20

In re Thompson, 140 F. 257 (E.D. Wash. 1905)..... 19

United States v. Noland, 517 U.S. 535 (1996)..... 13, 18

Varsity Corp. v. Howe, 516 U.S. 489 (1996) 9

Young v. Higbee Co., 324 U.S. 204 (1945) 13

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 105(a) 2, 19, 20

11 U.S.C. § 110(h)(4) 5

11 U.S.C. § 502(j) 18

11 U.S.C. § 510(c)(1) 18

11 U.S.C. § 522 21

11 U.S.C. § 522(b)..... 4

11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(2) 4

11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(3) 4

11 U.S.C. § 522(c)(4)	11
11 U.S.C. § 522(k).....	4, 7, 22
11 U.S.C. § 522(k)(1)	12
11 U.S.C. § 522(k)(2)	12
11 U.S.C. § 522(l)	4, 5, 7
11 U.S.C. § 522(q).....	10, 11
11 U.S.C. § 362(k)(1)	12
11 U.S.C. § 706(a)	16
11 U.S.C. § 706(d).....	16
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23.....	10
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, ch. 541, 30 Stat. 544.....	18

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963	4, 12
Report of the Commission on the Bankruptcy Laws of the United States, H.R. Doc. No. 93-137, pt. II (1973)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 2000)	4
2 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 105.02[5][a] (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed. 2013).....	7-8

Pet'r Br., <i>D. Ginsberg & Sons, Inc. v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932) (No. 429).....	14
I Harold Remington, <i>A Treatise on the Bankruptcy Law of the United States</i> (2d ed. 1915).....	19
U.S. Br., <i>United States v. Energy Resources Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990) (No. 89-255).....	2
